



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1013 of 1987

Kailash

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : R.V. Gupta, Shravan Kumar Pandey, Shyam
Narain Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant no. 1 Kailash and appellant no. 3 Malkhan is present.
2. No one is present for the appellant no. 2 Vishnu Prasad @ Pappu and appellant no. 4 Rajkumar.
3. Issue notice to the sureties of the appellant nos. 2 and 4, under Section 446 Cr.P.C. through C.J.M. concerned.
4. Superintendent of Police concerned is directed to trace the whereabouts of the appellant Nos. 2 and 3, Vishnu Prasad @ Pappu and Rajkumar and file an affidavit.
5. List this appeal on 06.10.2025 in the daily cause list.
6. Registrar (Compliance) shall ensure for compliance of this order.

September 8, 2025
Gss

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)