



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1013 of 1987

Kailash

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Shravan Kumar Pandey, Shyam Narain
Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

None has appeared for the appellant. Learned AGA for the State is present.

As per Office report dated 04.10.2025, compliance report in respect to service of notice on the sureties of appellant Nos. 2 and 4 under Section 446 Cr.P.C., is still awaited.

Office is directed to send the reminder.

List this appeal on 03.11.2025 along with compliance report.

Registrar (compliance) shall ensure that the order to be complied with.

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)

October 6, 2025
Aditya Tripathi