



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1013 of 1987

Kailash

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Shravan Kumar Pandey, Shyam Narain
Pandey

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 54

HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.

Case is called out.

Learned counsel for the appellant nos.1 & 3 and learned A.G.A. for the State are present. However, Nobody has put in appearance on behalf of the appellants no. 2 & 4.

Perusal of the office report dated 29.11.2025 shows that intimation, as to the lose of bail bonds of the appellants no. 2 & 4, has been made to the District & Session Judge, Kanpur Nagar so that the the employee responsible for keeping the bail bonds can be punished and for reconstruction of the same can be done.

In view of the above, let a report be called for from the District & Session Judge, Kanpur Nagar as to what steps have been taken for reconstruction of the bail bonds of the appellants no. 2 & 4. The report be sent by the the District & Session Judge, Kanpur Nagar within 15 days from today.

List this matter on 18.12.2025 along with the compliance report.

December 1, 2025
Pravesh Mishra

(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal,J.)